
Vale of White Horse District Council
Cabinet agenda - Wednesday, 17 March 2021

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services
Telephone: 07895 213735
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 9 March 2021
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Cabinet
will be held on Wednesday 17 March 2021 at 5.00 pm 
This will be a virtual, online meeting.

To watch this virtual meeting, click here.  

Cabinet Members:
Councillors
Emily Smith (Chair) Helen Pighills
Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair) Judy Roberts
Andy Crawford Bethia Thomas
Neil Fawcett Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
 
To record apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 4 - 10) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


Vale of White Horse District Council
Cabinet agenda - Wednesday, 17 March 2021

Page 2

February 2021.  

3. Declarations of interest 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.

5. Public participation 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.  

6. Recommendations from other committees 
 
To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.  

7. A joint local plan 
(Pages 11 - 38) 
 
To consider the head of planning’s report.  

8. Budget monitoring 
 
To consider the interim head of finance’s report.  (Report to follow)

9. Exclusion of the public, including the press 
 
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 
 
10. Covid-19 leisure support package 
(Pages 39 - 69) 
 
To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – place.  



Vale of White Horse District Council
Cabinet agenda - Wednesday, 17 March 2021

Page 3

11. Oxfordshire Community Land Trust: affordable housing funding 
(Pages 70 - 83) 
 
To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – place.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 5 February 2021 Ca.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Cabinet
held on Friday 5 February 2021 at 10.30 am
This was a virtual, online meeting. 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair), Andrew Crawford, 
Neil Fawcett, Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts, Bethia Thomas and Catherine Webber

Officers: Jayne Bolton, Emily Cockle, Pat Connell, Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Beth 
Elkins, Liz Hayden, Mark Hewer, Simon Hewings, Jeremy Lloyd, Suzanne Malcolm, 
Margaret Reed and Mark Stone

Number of members of the public: 1

Ca.74 Apologies for absence 

None

Ca.75 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as correct records the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 4 
and 18 December 2020 and agree that the chair signs them as such.  

Ca.76 Declarations of interest 

None

Ca.77 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None

Ca.78 Public participation 

Hester Hand addressed Cabinet on the Old Abbey House, Abingdon.  

“Question to the Leader or Cabinet member for Finance and Corporate Assets

The public minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 5 December record that “Cabinet agreed to 
dispose of Old Abbey House and offer it to a bidder, subject to contract”.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 5 February 2021 Ca.2

The public minutes of the 18 December meeting record that this decision was confirmed 
and “Resolved to address future communication with the public, supporting complete 
transparency where possible…”

In the course of discussions leading up to the decision we were frequently told that it was 
vital that action was taken quickly on Old Abbey House, partly to save it from further 
deterioration and partly because it was costing £20k per month while nothing was being 
done. The timetable set for the disposal allowed for 6 weeks (including the Christmas 
period) from the decision to completion of the sale.

Given that supposed urgency, please can you explain why, as of 10 January, the agent 
still hadn’t been instructed on how to proceed and why, nearly 4 weeks later, some bidders 
have still not heard anything, not even an indication of when they might hear?  Have you 
now exchanged contracts with the successful bidder?  If not, please can you give an 
indication of when you expect that to happen.

Finally, given the level of public interest in the matter and the commitment to improve 
transparency, why has nothing been said to the public since 23 December when you said 
you had taken a decision “to secure the future of Old Abbey House” and “expect to be able 
to announce the full details of the decision in the new year”. While I realise that that could 
mean any time this year, I think most of us could be forgiven for assuming it would be in 
January. Please can you now give us an indication of a likely timescale for that information 
being made available?”  

The leader thanked Hester Hand for her question.  The leader replied, reporting that 
Cabinet members were also anxious for this process to be completed as soon as 
practically possible, so that Cabinet could share more information with the bidders and the 
wider public.  Like with any property purchase, there was much work that needed to 
happen behind the scenes between accepting an offer and the sale being completed.  
However, the leader confirmed that the necessary searches and due diligence work had 
been completed and exchange of contracts was expected imminently.  As soon as this 
happened further information would be shared widely.  

Ca.79 Recommendations from other committees 

Cabinet noted that the Scrutiny Committee had commented on the draft car park order; its 
suggestions were set out in the report.  

Cabinet also noted that the Joint Audit and Governance Committee had met on 26 
January 2021 to discuss the treasury management and investment strategy for 2021/22.  
The committee recommended to Cabinet that it recommended to Council the adoption of 
the strategy, the prudential indicators and limits, and the annual investment strategy.  
These recommendations were set out in the interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet.  

Cabinet also noted that the Scrutiny Committee would consider the budget report at its 
meeting on 8 February 2021.  

Ca.80 Car park orders 2021 - consultation results 

Cabinet considered the head of housing and environment’s report on the consultation 
results of the draft car park orders.  

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 5 February 2021 Ca.3

The consultation results revealed that all aspects of the 2021 car park orders Nos.1 and 2 
were supported, apart from the Road Haulage Association’s objection to the proposed 
removal of the lorry park at Rye Farm car park, Abingdon.  Some members of the public 
had also expressed concern at the proposed phasing out of the residents’ parking permits 
and bringing them in line with the cost of general parking permits.  

Cabinet supported the removal of the lorry park at Rye Farm car park in Abingdon.  Most 
vehicles parking there turned off the A34 and drove through the town centre to reach the 
lorry park.  This added to pollution in the town centre.  Cabinet considered that this was an 
inappropriate location for a lorry park now that the lorry park facilities at the A34 Milton 
interchange had been improved.  

Cabinet looked at options for increasing residents’ parking permits.  One option was to 
increase the residents’ permits over the next three years to 75 per cent of the cost of a 
standard parking permit.  The other option was to increase the cost more gradually, by 10 
per cent each year.  Cabinet concluded that a more gradual increase would provide a 
better balance, allowing residents to plan ahead for increases.  This was a fairer way to 
move towards residents’ permits and standard permits being brought into line.    

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the comments received on the Vale of White Horse District Council proposed 
car parking orders 2021 (No. 1 and No. 2) and make the amendments set out in the 
head of housing and environment’s report to Cabinet on 5 February 2021; 

(b) approve option B set out in that report to increase the cost of residents’ parking 
permits by 10 per cent per year over the next three years (for existing holders only); 
and 

(c) authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make the new orders No.1 
and No.2 and to determine the date they will come into effect.  

Ca.81 S106 Request - Shrivenham Sports Pavilion 

Cabinet considered the interim head of development and regeneration’s report on a 
request by Shrivenham Parish Council for section 106 funding towards a new sports 
pavilion in the village.  

The report highlighted that while Shrivenham’s Memorial Hall was of insufficient size and 
structure to cater for the needs of an expanding village, the building was not able to 
provide additional space for changing and showering facilities due to its listed status.  A 
new sports pavilion would provide accessible sporting and community facilities needed for 
the local community.  

Cabinet was satisfied that this was a worthwhile project and the risks identified in the 
report could be mitigated.  Cabinet supported the creation of a budget of £378,537.80 for 
this project.  

RECOMMENDED to Council on 10 February 2021 to:

(a) approve funding to Shrivenham Parish Council on behalf of Viscountess Barrington 
Memorial Hall and Recreation Ground Trust in its capacity as the sole trustee of the 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 5 February 2021 Ca.4

Trust towards a new sports pavilion to be erected by the Trust on the Recreation 
Ground owned by the Trust and to create a budget of £378,537.80;

(b) authorise the interim head of development and regeneration in consultation with the 
head of legal and democratic to: 

 agree a funding agreement with Shrivenham Parish Council in its capacity as 
the sole trustee of the Trust to govern the terms of use of the S106 funding; the 
instalments in which the funding is paid; the timing of instalments; the conditions 
subject to which instalments are paid and to otherwise protect the interests of 
Vale of White Horse District  Council as the provider of the funding; 

 include Shrivenham Parish Council as a party to the funding agreement in its 
own right where necessary or desirable to facilitate the carrying out and 
completion of the new sports pavilion project by the Trust; 

 approve the payment to Shrivenham Parish Counc
[...]
anges to the strategy.  However, as income was likely to fall due to low interest rates, 
the council would be looking to progress a more proactive treasury management strategy 
during the coming year, working together with the capital strategy and the investment 
strategy.  

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 5 February 2021 Ca.5

RECOMMENDED to Council on 10 February 2021 to:

(a) approve the treasury management strategy 2021/22, as set out in appendix A to
the interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 5 February 2021; 

(b) approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2021/22 to 2023/24, as set out in 
appendix A to that report; and 

(c) approve the annual investment strategy 2021/22 set out in appendix A, and the 
lending criteria detailed in table 6 to that report.  

Ca.83 Budget 2021/22 

Cabinet considered the interim head of finance’s report on the budget 2021/22.  The report 
set out the revenue budget for 2021/22, and the capital programme to 2025/26, that 
Cabinet was asked to recommend to Council on 10 February to approve.  The report 
would be considered by the Scrutiny Committee on 8 February also.  

The report recommended an increase in council tax of £5 for a Band D property for 
2021/22.  This was the maximum increase allowed under the draft referendum rules 
outlined in the government’s provisional settlement.  

Covid-19 had played a central part in the budget.  The council was likely to continue to see 
additional costs, and income losses in the new financial year.  The figures included in the 
budget for these were estimates only, as no-one could predict the future course of the 
pandemic.  The government had provided support for some, but not all, council losses.

The prioritisation of staff resources had meant that, in this budget, Cabinet had not been 
able to bring forward additional budget proposals to support our priorities in the new 
corporate plan.  The report had, however, identified
[...]
its, as listed in appendix E to that report; 
(iv) approves the medium-term financial plan to 2025/26, as set out in appendix F to 

that report. 

RESOLVED: to 

(b) agree that the Cabinet member for finance, in conjunction with the interim head of 
finance, may make minor adjustments to the interim head of finance’s report and the 
prudential indicators, should they prove necessary prior to its submission to Council 
on 10 February 2021.  

Ca.84 Capital strategy 2021/22 to 2030/31 

Cabinet considered the interim head of finance’s report on the capital strategy for 2021/22 
to 2030/31.  This outlined the council’s approach to capital spending, based on the 
council’s corporate strategy, and was linked to the council’s corporate objectives, medium 
term financial strategy, and management of projects and programmes.  The strategy 
determined how capital schemes could be progressed from initial idea through to 
conclusion.  

The Cabinet member for finance reported that there were a number of key “building 
blocks” that were essential to underpin the strategy that were currently being developed.  
These included an asset management strategy and maintenance plan, and medium-term 
service planning.  

Cabinet noted that the capital strategy would be a key document for the council going 
forward.  It would provide a high-level overview of how capital expenditure; capital 
financing and treasury management activity contributed to the provision of services.  It 
would also provide an overview of how associated risk was managed and the implications 
for future financial sustainability.  It would increase transparency in the planning, approval 
and monitoring of capital expenditure.  

Cabinet noted that this year the strategy included within it a strategy for the flexible use of 
capital receipts.  This identified revenue activity which, under guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government in 2016, was eligible to be 
funded using capital receipts rather than revenue resources.  

Cabinet welcomed the capital strategy and recommended its adoption to Council.  If 
circumstances changed, Cabinet might need to revisit the capital strategy during the year.  

RECOMMENDED to Council on 10 February 2021 to: 

(a) approve the capital strategy 2021/22 to 2030/31, contained in appendix one of the 
interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 5 February 2021; and 

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 5 February 2021 Ca.7

(b) agree the strategy for flexible use of capital receipts, contained as appendix 1 of the 
capital strategy.  

The meeting closed at 11.10 am

Page 10



Cabinet Report
Report of Head of Planning
Author: Lucy Murfett
Telephone: 01235 422600
Textphone: 1800 01235 422600
E-mail: lucy.murfett@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: ALL
Vale Cabinet member responsible: Debby Hallett
Tel: 07545 241013
E-mail: Debby.Hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 17 March 2021 

A Joint Local Plan

Recommendations 

To recommend Council to:

(a) agree, subject to the agreement of South Oxfordshire District Council, the 
preparation and production of a Joint Local Plan with South Oxfordshire District Council.

(b) approve the Joint Local Development Scheme (March 2021) attached at Appendix 1; 
and delegate any updates to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services and Transformation. 

(c) agree the principle of governance to prepare and produce a Joint Local Plan under 
Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and to delegate the 
detailed arrangements to the Head of Legal and Democratic, in consultation with the 
Head of Planning and the Cabinet Members for Corporate Services and Transformation 
and Democratic Services.

Purpose of Report

1. To consider the case for preparing a Joint Local Plan, instead of separate local plans 
for South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district councils. Durin
[...]
the same Act. 
These are explored further in the paragraphs below (paras. 30 – 33).

Financial Implications

27.A new Joint Local Plan offers significant savings over preparing two separate local 
plans. 

28.The savings from working together would include some savings on the evidence base 
(with shared rather than separate consultancy commissions, in particular halving the 
costs of Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessment), and one set of 
public consultations not two. More significant savings would arise from the examination 
stage, with one Inspector, one programme officer, and one QC. The cost for the 
examination of a joint local plan would be similar to a single local plan, but costs would 
be split 50:50 between the councils.

Page 16



29.  Recent experience has shown it has cost approximately £1 million per local plan per 
year of plan preparation to deliver a plan found sound at examination. Officers 
anticipate the costs could be reduced with a joint plan by approximately one third in 
total, excluding staff costs.

Legal Implications

30.There are two principal governance options for the preparation and adoption of a Joint 
Local Plan, which are set out in the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
sections 28 and 29. More information is available at www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-
making.

31.Section 28 allows two or more local planning authorities to prepare joint local 
development documents (LDDs – which includes local plans). Although the relevant 
county council in two-tier areas can be part of the plan-preparation process (if invited 
by the Local Planning Authorities (LPA)), they cannot be part of the formal decision-
making as this remains the responsibility of the individual LPAs. Under Section 28, the 
final, formal decisions at key local plan stages (consultations, publication, submission, 
adoption) are made either separately by each council or via a voluntary joint 
committee. 

32.Section 29 was introduced in the 2004 Act to enable County Councils to continue to 
have a strategic planning role working with Districts. Section 29 of the Act allows for the 
decision-making on joint local development documents to be conferred on a joint 
committee through an order of the Secretary of State. In two-tier areas like Oxfordshire, 
county councils are a formal partner in the joint committee and therefore would have 
equal membership on a committee formed under Section 29.

33.Given the context of Development Plan making across Oxfordshire, with a strategic 
Plan underway already (the Oxfordshire 2050 Plan), and a shared management and 
policy team already in place for South and Vale, officers recommend that in principle a 
Joint Local Plan is prepared in accordance with Section 28 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. This would involve either formal decisions at key local 
plan stages (consultations, publication, submission, adoption) being made separately 
by each council or via a voluntary joint committee. Delegated authority is sought for the 
Head of Legal and Democratic, in consultation with the Head of Planning and Cabinet 
Members for Corporate Services and Transformation and Democratic Services, to 
establish the appropriate detailed governance arrangements. 

Risks

34.All local plans, whether single or joint, have risks involved in their preparation. They 
take several years to prepare, and the context is ever changing. For example, there 
can be changes to external factors such as Government policy, or changes to the local 
plan system itself through planning reforms, or local government reorganisation. 
Changes to the council’s priorities or administration can also bring need for revisions, 
which can be hard to deliver if a plan is at the post-submission stage. There can be 
risks if staff resources or budgets fall short. Many of these risks are the same whether 
a plan is separate or joint. We manage these risks be identifying them in a risk register, 
and prepa
[...]
hinking and provide a more joined up way of 
addressing opportunities and threats.

How it fits with Planning Reforms

42.The Government’s planning reforms envisage plan-making outputs being not so much 
a document but as data. This data would be map-based and machine readable. 
Government has proposed there would be no generic development management 
policies set locally, these would be set nationally. 

43.The new Joint Local Plan could aim to either follow the existing plan-making system or 
be ready for the next system (e.g. mapping growth/ renewal/protection areas, working 
on Design Guides and/or Design Codes). This would be subject to what the 
Government propose as transitional arrangements, including at what stage we were in 
the plan making process.

44. It should be noted that at this time the Government proposals are just that, i.e. 
proposals only. The Government made clear in a Ministerial Statement on 19 January 
2021 that local planning authorities should not hold up work on local plans to wait for 
the planning reforms. 

Conclusion

45.Officers recommend that the advantages of a Joint Local Plan outweigh the 
disadvantages (see paragraphs 8-9) and that a Joint Local Plan is progressed for 
South and Vale. Officers recommend that the Joint Local Plan is, in principle, prepared 
using the provisions of Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, 
with key decisions being made separately by each council or via a voluntary joint 
committee. Officers are seeking a decision on the principle of a joint local plan, with the 
governance arrangements to be established using delegated authority in consultation 
with the Cabinet member.

Background Papers

 Proposed Joint Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1)  

Page 19

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-01-19/hcws720


Local Development Scheme

MARCH 2021
Page 20



What is the Local Development Scheme?  
 
1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 200
[...]
n*
 Culham
 Ewelme*
 Eye and Dunsden
 Garsington
 Horspath
 Kidmore End
 Lewknor
 Sandford-on-Thames
 Shiplake
 Stanton St John
 Sydenham*
 Tetsworth*
 Tiddington with Albury
 Towersey
 Wallingford*
 Wheatley*
 Whitchurch-on-Thames

*These Neighbourhood Development Plans are planned to go to referendum in
Spring 2021.

10 Subject to them successfully completing the formal stages, some of these plans 

are expected to become part of the Development Plan this year. 

Page 26



Local Development Scheme 2021-2022 Page 7 

The Statutory Development Plan – Vale of White Horse 

11 The current Development Plan for Vale of White Horse comprises: 

Name of DPD Date Adopted Under Review 
Vale of White Horse Local 
Plan 2031 Part 1 

December 
2016 

Yes – the Joint Local Plan with South 
Oxfordshire District Council will 
eventually supersede this Plan 

Vale of White Horse Local 
Plan 2031 Part 2 

October 2019 Yes – the Joint Local Plan with South 
Oxfordshire District Council will 
eventually supersede this Plan 

Oxfordshire Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan 2031 
Part 1: Core Strategy 

September 
2017 

No – although Oxfordshire Minerals 
and Waste Local Plan Part 2: Site 
Allocations is currently being drafted. 
The timetable for the Minerals and 
Waste Local Plans is set by the 
County Council and can be obtained 
from their website4 

Saved policies from the 
Oxfordshire Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan  

July 1996 Yes – this will eventually be replaced 
by the new Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan that is being prepared in 
two parts: Core Strategy and Site 
Allocations. The Core Strategy was 
adopted on 12 September 2017, and 
Part 2: Site Allocations is currently 
being drafted 

Drayton Neighbourhood 
Plan (made July 2015) 

July 2015 No 

Great Coxwell 
Neighbourhood Plan 
(made July 2015) 

October 2020 Yes – The Parish Council undertook 
a minor (non-material) review and it 
was agreed at Council on 7 October 
2020 that the revised neighbourhood 
plan would replace 
[...]
l consider what changes, if any, 

need to be made. If changes are appropriate these will be brought forward 
through the review of the LDS. 

 
 

Page 37



Planning Policy Team
135 Eastern Avenue, 

Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB
Tel: 01235 422422  

Email: planning.policy@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
Email: planning.policy@southoxon.gov.uk

Alternative formats of this publication, a summary of its
contents or specific sections, are available on request.

 
These include large print, Braille, audio, email,

easy read and alternative languages. 

Please contact customer services to discuss 
your requirements on 01235 422422.

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 60

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 64

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 70

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 A joint local plan
	Draft Joint Local Development Scheme - March 2021
	Draft Joint LDS - Feb 2021
	LDS Draft mockup v3


	10 Covid-19 leisure support package
	Appendix B - Covid Leisure Support Package Supplier relief and terms
	Appendix C - Covid Leisure Support Package Risk advice

	11 Oxfordshire Community Land Trust: affordable housing funding



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Wednesday, 17 March 2021  Ca.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

held on Wednesday 17 March 2021 at 5.00 pm 
This was a virtual, online meeting.  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair), Andrew Crawford, 
Neil Fawcett, Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts, Bethia Thomas and Catherine Webber 
 

Officers: Jayne Bolton, Pat Connell, Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Steve 
May, Lucy Murfett, Margaret Reed, Melanie Smans and Bertie Smith 
 
Also present: Councillors Ron Batstone, Eric Batts, Jenny Hannaby, Simon Howell, 
Alison Jenner, Janet Shelley and Elaine Ware 
 
Number of members of the public: 2 

 

 

Ca.85 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ca.86 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 
February 2021 and agree that the Chair signs them as such.   
 

Ca.87 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Judy Roberts declared a personal interest in the item on funding the 
Oxfordshire Community Land Trust (minute Ca.95 refers).   
 

Ca.88 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.89 Public participation  
 
Three members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting.   
 
(1) Tom Christophers, chairman of Cumnor Parish Council, was unable to attend the 

meeting.  Instead he submitted a written statement in support of the Oxfordshire 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Wednesday, 17 March 2021  Ca.2 

Community Land Trust project.  The statement was circulated to all Cabinet 
members.   

 
(2) Bob Colenutt, chair of the Oxfordshire Community Land Trust, spoke in support of the 

trust’s project.   
 

(3) Jon Bloxsom, the development manager of the Oxfordshire Community Land Trust 
project, did not make a statement but made himself available to answer any 
questions.   

 
The chair thanked the members of the public for their statements.   
 

Ca.90 Recommendations from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted that the Scrutiny Committee had met on 9 March 2021 to discuss a joint 
local plan in public session, and the Covid-19 leisure support package in exempt session.  
The committee had not made any formal recommendations to Cabinet but made 
comments to the Cabinet members present on these subjects.   
 

Ca.91 A joint local plan  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on a joint local plan.  This proposed the 
development of a joint local plan with South Oxfordshire District Council, rather than the 
two councils working on separate plans.   
 
The Cabinet member for planning saw many advantages of the proposal.  It would allow 
the councils to work more closely together, share policies where appropriate, and share 
resources.  There were many practical reasons or doing so.  Both councils’ geography was 
similar: rural areas with market towns.  It would allow for better planning of Didcot Garden 
Town and the Science Vale area.  Both councils’ corporate ambitions were similar, and 
both had declared climate emergencies.  A joint local plan would also save cost, for 
example the councils had a shared planning policy team.   
 
Cabinet agreed, believing that there were sound planning and practical reasons to develop 
a joint local plan.  Cabinet was reassured that, if necessary, local policies could be 
included in a joint plan to reflect local needs.   
 
Legislation allowed the councils to prepare a joint plan.  Cabinet discussed the two 
methods of doing this: 
 

 Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 allowed two or 
more local planning authorities (district councils) to prepare a joint local plan.  The 
county council in two-tier areas, such as Oxfordshire, could be part of the plan-
preparation process but could not be part of the formal decision-making, as this 
remained the responsibility of the district councils.  Under Section 28, the final, 
formal decisions at key local plan stages (consultations, publication, submission, 
adoption) were made either separately by each council or via a voluntary joint 
committee.   
 

 Section 29 of the 2004 Act enabled the county council to continue to 

have a strategic planning role working with the district councils.  This allowed for the 
decision-making on a joint local plan to be conferred on a joint committee.  Under 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Wednesday, 17 March 2021  Ca.3 

section 29, the county council would be a formal partner in the joint committee and 
therefore would have equal membership on that committee.   
 

Given the context of development plan making across Oxfordshire, with a strategic plan 
(the Oxfordshire 2050 Plan) already underway, and a shared management and policy 
team already in place for South Oxfordshire and the Vale, Cabinet considered that a joint 
local plan should be prepared in accordance with section 28 of the Act.  This would involve 
either formal decisions at key local plan stages being made separately by each council or 
via a voluntary joint committee.  Cabinet considered that this should be recommended to 
Council as the best method to develop a joint local plan.  Scrutiny Committee had 
preferred the section 28 option also.  Cabinet considered that officers should be authorised 
to prepare the detailed arrangements.  Cabinet members asked officers to manage the 
risks by identifying them in the risk register and by preparing contingencies and mitigations 
should the risks materialise.   
 
RECOMMENDED to Council on 24 March 2021 to: 
 
(a) agree, subject to the agreement of South Oxfordshire District Council, the preparation 

and production of a Joint Local Plan with South Oxfordshire District Council;  
 
(b) approve the Joint Local Development Scheme (March 2021), attached at appendix 1 

to the head of planning’s report to Cabinet on 17 March 2021, and authorise the head 
of planning in consultation with the Cabinet member for corporate services and 
transformation, to make any updates; and  

 
(c) agree the principle of governance to prepare and produce a Joint Local Plan under 

Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and to authorise the 
head of legal and democratic, in consultation with the head of planning and the 
Cabinet members for corporate services and transformation and democratic services, 
to agree the detailed arrangements.   

 

Ca.92 Budget monitoring  
 
Cabinet considered the interim head of finance’s budget monitoring report.  This looked at 
the council’s budget position for the period April 2020 to January 2021.  This showed both 
a revenue and capital programme underspend, as detailed in the report’s public and 
exempt appendices.  During the period, the council’s main priority had been to provide a 
strong local response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  This had resulted in the diversion of 
resources and the consequent reduced work on other priorities.   
 
Cabinet thanked officers for their work during these unprecedented times.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the contents of the interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 17 
March 2021.   
 

Ca.93 Exclusion of the public, including the press  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Wednesday, 17 March 2021  Ca.4 

(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  

(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.   

 

Ca.94 Covid-19 leisure support package  
 
Cabinet made a recommendation to Council to approve a package of Covid-19 leisure 
support.   
 

Ca.95 Oxfordshire Community Land Trust: affordable housing 
funding  

 
Cabinet made a recommendation to Council to support the Oxfordshire Community Land 
Trust project to provide affordable homes in Cumnor.   
 

Ca.96 Budget monitoring  
 
Cabinet noted the exempt appendices to the interim head of finance’s budget monitoring 
report.   
 


